ROGERS OIL LUBRICATED ROTARY SCREW AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLIES ROGERS KI/KIV SERIES

EXTENDED WARRANTY

Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. (Rogers) warrants that the **Rogers KI/KIV Series** rotary screw air compressors will be free from defects in workmanship and material under normal use in service. Under this warranty, Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. has the option to either, refund the purchase price, repair or replace any defective workmanship or part. The warranty is as follows:

- 1. Compressor Assembly (air/oil separator, coolers, controller, inlet valve, sound enclosure and other items not listed below) Three (3) year parts and labor, F.O.B. factory, from date of start-up or three (3) years six (6) months from date of shipment, whichever comes first on assemblies operating at 150 PSIG discharge pressure or less.
- 2. Main Drive Motor Three (3) years from date of start-up or three (3) years six (6) months from date of assembly shipment, whichever comes first.
- 3. Air End Five (5) years from date of start-up or Five (5) years six (6) months from date of assembly shipment, whichever comes first, on assemblies operating at 150 PSIG discharge pressure or less. After the third year, the warranty covers replacement parts only (F.O.B. Rogers Machinery Company, Inc.).
- 4. Variable Speed Drive (KIV only) The **standard** variable speed drive is warranted by the manufacturer for a period of one (1) year from start-up or one (1) year six (6) months from date of shipment, whichever comes first.
- 5. Nonstandard components carry the warranty of the manufacturer.

All warranty labor performed by Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. or an authorized service provider shall be done during regular working hours, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. The customer is responsible for any difference between overtime and regular time labor charges.

The warranty is validated at start-up and kept in effect provided the user:

- a) Enters the daily operating data on the Factory Monitored Maintenance card and returns it to Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. on a prompt and continuous monthly basis <u>OR</u> keeps appropriate maintenance records, which in the sole judgement of Rogers Machinery Company, Inc., indicates that the required maintenance has been performed as prescribed in the IOM manual.
- b) Uses Rogers Machinery Company lubricant and Rogers authorized service personnel and OEM parts to perform all service and maintenance repairs.
- c) Has a Service Agreement in force with Rogers Machinery Company, Inc or an authorized service provider.
- d) Participates in the factory monitored oil testing program by submitting a sample every 1000 hours or semi-annually, whichever comes first.
- e) Performs an annual service once per 12 months or not to exceed 18 months including replacement of all filters and lubricant.
- f) Initial startup must be completed by a Rogers authorized service provider and a startup report submitted within 15 days of startup.
- g) Notification of warranty claim is required within 1 business day and completed claim must be submitted within 30 days of the event by a Rogers authorized service representative.
- h) Rogers may request return of a defective part for inspection. Parts must be returned with an RMA promptly upon request or the warranty claim will be in jeopardy.

Items repaired under warranty are warranted against manufacturing defect or workmanship for 90 days or for the duration of the original warranty on the item in question, whichever is longer.

ROGERS MACHINERY COMPANY, INC. www.Rogers-Machinery.com

3509 Galvin Road | Centralia, Washington 98531 | Phone (360) 736-9356 | Fax (360) 736-8630

ROGERS OIL LUBRICATED ROTARY SCREW AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLIES

ROGERS KI/KIV SERIES

EXTENDED WARRANTY

The warranty does not apply to any compressor assembly which has been subject to misuse, neglect, or damaged. Nor does it apply to assemblies repaired or altered, other than by Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. authorized service personnel. Should any of the above conditions a through h not be met the **STANDARD** warranty may apply.

Under the terms of the warranty Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. shall not be responsible or liable for consequences regarding:

- 1. Consequential, collateral or special losses or damage, loss of profit, loss of production, loss of income or contract, loss of goodwill, or damage of any kind whatsoever, including any temporary rental that may be required.
- 2. Malfunction caused by abnormal conditions of use, accident, neglect or misuse of equipment or improper storage.
- 3. Deviation from operating specifications or other special terms of sale.
- 4. Improper operation, maintenance, **non-OEM parts**, or repairs made by other than Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. authorized service personnel.
- 5. Damage resulting during shipment or installation.

In no event shall Rogers Machinery Company, Inc. be liable for any claims whether arising from breach of contract, warranty, claims of negligence, or negligent manufacture in excess of the compressor purchase price.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE.

ROGERS MACHINERY COMPANY, INC. www.Rogers-Machinery.com

3509 Galvin Road | Centralia, Washington 98531 | Phone (360) 736-9356 | Fax (360) 736-8630